business

Capital

return

Market

variance

(321)

Model &

assumption

changes

71

4Q 2021

9,189 9,226

399

708
(287)

(234)

(346)

19,192

19,431

Own funds (OF) and Solvency Capital Requirement (SCR) development
(in EUR million)

23

Well-managed capital sensitivities

1. Non-government credit spreads include mortgage spreads; 2. Additional 130bps defaults for 1 year plus assumed rating migration;
3. NL Life refers to the capital ratio of Aegon Levensverzekering NV in the Netherlands; 4. UK refers to the capital ratio of Scottish Equitable PLC in the United Kingdom;
5. US refers to the Solvency II equivalent of the US capital position, see page 25 for details
6. RBC ratio sensitivities assume deferred tax asset (DTA) admissibility. Under certain adverse scenarios – in particular a severe equity market down shock – a loss of statutory surplus could lead to part of DTAs
becoming inadmissible under the RBC framework. While this would increase the sensitivity of the RBC ratio relative to the published sensitivities, the DTAs would still be recoverable over time

Solvency II and RBC sensitivities
(in percentage points, 4Q 2021)

Scenario Group NL Life3 UK4 US5 US RBC6

Equity markets +25% +2% -1% -3% +14% +18%

Equity markets -25% -8% -2% +2% -24% -35%

Interest rates +50 bps -1% -8% +1% +0% -1%

Interest rates -50 bps -0% +7% -2% +1% +5%

Government spreads, excl. EIOPA VA +50 bps -0% +6% -4% n/a n/a

Government spreads, excl. EIOPA VA -50 bps +0% -3% +4% n/a n/a

Non-government credit spreads1, excl. EIOPA VA +50 bps -1% -11% +1% +4% +2%

Non-government credit spreads1, excl. EIOPA VA -50 bps -1% +11% -9% -3% -2%

US credit defaults2 ~200 bps -17% n/a n/a -38% -60%

Mortgage spreads +50 bps -2% -6% n/a n/a n/a

Mortgage spreads -50 bps +2% +6% n/a n/a n/a

EIOPA VA +5 bps -0% -1% n/a n/a n/a

EIOPA VA -5 bps +0% +1% n/a n/a n/a

Ultimate Forward Rate -15 bps -2% -6% n/a n/a n/a

Curve steepening between 20-year and 30-year point +10 bps -2% -7% n/a n/a n/a

24

37
27

9

25

1 2 4 8
17

64

82

48

17

(6) (2)

2

91

120

52

33

17
8

(2)
(9)

1 3 1

(3)

19

(4)

1995 20141996 1997 1999 2000 2002 20132003 2004 2005 200619941992 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2015 2016 2020201820172001 2019

Average

22

1993 1998 20212007

Net recoveries in the US general account in 2021

Note: Periods prior to 2005 are based on Dutch Accounting Principles (DAP); Periods 2005 and later are based on International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS)

24

• Almost all fixed income instruments are held as available for sale securities, and as such are impaired through
earnings if we expect to receive less than full principal and interest; the impairment amount is the difference
between the amortized cost and market value of the security

Impairments on US general account fixed income assets
(in bps)

25

Non-regulated

entities etc.